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2023届全日制MBA毕业生就业概况
2023 Full Time MBA Employment Status

截至2023年12月31日，2021级FT MBA

已毕业37人（含2位国际生）。 34名毕

业生顺利找到了工作，毕业生就业率为

91.89%。本报告的所有就业信息基于专

业学位办公室2024年3月份派发的调查问

卷，此次调研共派发问卷34份，有效回

收31份，回收率为91.76%。

There are  37 students in the class of 2021 

FT MBA graduated in 2023(including 2 

international students ). 34 graduates have 

successfully landed a job by Dec. 31, 2023. 

All the information and analysis enclosed in 

this report is based on the 31 responses 

(Reply Rate: 91.76%) collected from the 34 

MBA graduates in March 2024.

45.16% 男生
Male

女生
Female

54.84%

平均年龄：31

Average Age upon Enrollment: 31
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6.45%

5年以下Less than 

5 years, 58.06%

6-10年 6-10years, 

35.48%

入学前工作经验

Working Experience before MBA

10年以上More than 10 years 5年以下Less than 5 years 6-10年 6-10years

平均工作经验：5.8年

Average Years of Working Experience: 5.8 years
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就业分析
Employment Analysis

35.48%

32.26%

16.13%

9.68%

6.45%

58.06%

12.90%

0.00%

3.23%

25.81%

民营企业/Private Enterprise

国有或国有控股/State-owned Enterprise

国家机关、事业单位/Government，Public 

Institutions

自主创业/Self-employed

外资企业、中外合资企业/Foreign-owned，Joint 

Venture

单位类型

Company Ownership

毕业后 Graduation 入学前 Pre MBA
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0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

9.68%

9.68%

9.68%

12.90%

12.90%

16.13%

29.03%

12.90%

3.23%

12.90%

6.45%

0.00%

12.90%

3.23%

22.58%

16.13%

9.68%

房地产

/Real Estate

交通运输/仓储/邮政业

/Transportation/Warehousing/Postal services

批发与零售

/Wholesale and retail

电力、水力、热力、燃气及生产和供应业/Electricity, 

Water, Heat, Gas , Production and Supply …

公共管理、社会保障和社会工作/Public 

administration, Social security and social work

信息传输、软件和信息技术服务业/Information 

Transmission，Software And Information Service

金融（含证券、基金、银行等）/Finance

制造业/Manufacturing

教育/Education

商务服务业（含咨询、人力资源服务、投资与资产管

理等）Business Service

行业分布

Employment by Industries

毕业后 Graduation 入学前 Pre MBA
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Employment Analysis
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3.23%

3.23%

16.13%

6.45%

6.45%

9.68%

9.68%

6.45%

35.48%

3.23%

0.00%

0.00%

12.90%

3.23%

12.90%

22.58%

22.58%

3.23%

19.35%

3.23%

财务会计审计/Accounting/Audit

管理咨询/Management Consulting

金融/Finance

其他/Other

人力资源管理/Human Resource Management

市场营销/Marketing

项目管理/Project Management

运营/供应链管理Operations/supply chain 

management

党政管理/行政管理/综合管理

/Administration/General Management

管理培训生/Management Trainee

职能分布

Employment by Functions

毕业后 Graduation 入学前 Pre MBA
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Employment Analysis
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原行业

No Change, 

41.94%
新行业

New Industry, 

58.06%

行业转换情况

Change in Industry

原职能

No Change, 

29.03%

新职能

New Function, 

70.97%

职能转换情况

Change in Function
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Employment Analysis
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注：以上年收入未包括股权、分红等激励。约6.45%的学生有

股权、提成等其他激励方式。The salary above does not 

include the bonus of share options, profit share, signing 

on bonus or similar. About 6.45% of graduates have 

other incentives such as equity and commissions.

毕业后平均年薪：RMB 236,387

入学前平均年薪：RMB 220,274

29.03%

48.39%

12.90%

9.68%

48.39%

29.03%

9.68%

12.90%

RMB ＜200,000

RMB 200,000-250,000

RMB 250,001-300,000

RMB＞300,000

年薪分布

Employment by Annual Salary

毕业后 Graduation 入学前 Pre MBA
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0.00%

3.23%

6.45%

6.45%

6.45%

6.45%

9.68%

61.29%

12.90%

3.23%

3.23%

3.23%

25.81%

0.00%

16.13%

35.48%

其他

Others

无锡Wuxi

北京Beijing

海口Haikou

深圳Shenzhen

长沙Changsha

佛山Foshan

广州Guangzhou

就业地区分布

Employment by Location

毕业后 Graduation 入学前 Pre MBA
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2023年FTMBA雇主名单（部分）
Main Employers of 2023

北京千壹知识产权代理事务所（普通合伙）

广东佛斯伯智能设备有限公司

广东南油控股集团有限公司

广东南粤银行股份有限公司

广州栢藤贸易有限公司

广州产业投资基金管理有限公司

广州恒运企业集团股份有限公司

广州磐行科技有限公司

广州期货股份有限公司

广州市艾威航空科技股份有限公司

国网信息通信产业集团有限公司

海南航天城产业投资控股有限公司

卡士乳业（深圳）有限公司

拼多多（上海）网络科技有限公司

深圳市莲南小学

万联证券股份有限公司

五凌电力有限公司

中山大学

中智管理咨询有限公司

周大福（中国）有限公司

广州星际悦动股份有限公司

联想长风科技（北京）有限公司

深圳市信维通信股份有限公司

……

（按汉语拼音排序）

Beijing Treenie Intellectual Property Agency (General 

Partnership)

Guangdong Fosber Intelligence Equipment Co., Ltd

Guangdong Nanyou Holding Group Co., Ltd.

Guangdong Nanyue Bank Co., Ltd.

Pattern Guangzhou Trading Company Limited

Guangzhou Industrial Investment Fund Management 

Co., Ltd.

Guangzhou Hengyun Enterprises Holdings Ltd.

Guangzhou Panxing Technology Co., Ltd.

Guangzhou Futures Co., Ltd.

Aiway Technology Guangzhou Company Limited

National Network Information and Communication 

Industry Group Co., Ltd.

Hainan Aerospace City Industrial Investment Holdings 

Co., Ltd

Greens Bioengineering (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Pinduoduo (Shanghai) Network Technology Co., Ltd.

Shenzhen Liannan Primary School

Wanlian Securities Co., Ltd.

WU Ling POWER Corporation

Sun Yat-sen University

China International Intellectech Co., Ltd.

ChowTaiFook

Guangzhou Stars Pulse Co., Ltd.

Lenovo Changfeng Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd.

Shenzhen Sunway Communication Co., Ltd.

……

（By Pinyin Ordering)
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中山大学管理学院专业学位办公室（含EMBA、MBA、MPAcc、MAud）

地址：广州市海珠区新港西路135号

中山大学管理学院善衡堂N216

电话：+86 20 84110896

电邮：mbajob@mail.sysu.edu.cn /linyzh8@mail.sysu.edu.cn

MBA Center

N216, Shanheng Hall

School of Business 

Sun Yat-sen University

Guangzhou, Guangdong Province

Tel: +86 20 84110896

Email: mbajob@mail.sysu.edu.cn  /linyzh8@mail.sysu.edu.cn

联系我们
Contact Us


